

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

Electronically Filed: March 20, 2018

In re DOWNSTREAM ADDICKS AND
BARKER (TEXAS) FLOOD-CONTROL
RESERVOIRS

THIS DOCUMENT APPLIES TO:

ALL DOWNSTREAM CASES

Sub-Master Docket No. 17-9002L

Chief Judge Susan Braden

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO THE GOVERNMENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
LEGAL STANDARDS	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO ADJUDICATE CLAIMS IN PLAINTIFFS’ MASTER COMPLAINT	9
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLEADED THAT THE CORPS’ ACTIONS CONSTITUTE A TAKING UNDER ARKANSAS GAME	11
A. Plaintiffs Possessed a Cognizable Property Interest Under State Law.....	12
B. Plaintiffs Had Reasonable, Investment-Backed Expectations in Their Property Remaining Free from Government- Induced Flooding	18
C. The Corps’ Actions Caused Plaintiffs’ Properties To Flood	21
D. Flooding of Plaintiffs’ Property Was an Intentional or Foreseeable Result of the Corps’ Actions.....	23
E. The Corps’ Imposition on Plaintiffs’ Property Was Sufficiently Severe To Constitute a Taking.....	24
F. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Are Well-Pleaded	27
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES ARE INAPPLICABLE TO PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AND CANNOT BE PROPERLY RAISED IN A MOTION TO DISMISS	28
A. The Common-Law “Necessity” Defense Does Not Defeat Plaintiffs’ Claims Because It Is Premature and Inapplicable to the Circumstances of This Case.....	28
B. The “Relative Benefits” Defense Does Not Defeat Plaintiffs’ Claims Because It Is Premature and Inapplicable to the Circumstances of This Case.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Acceptance Ins. Cos. v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 849 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>AN Collision Ctr. of Addison, Inc. v. Town of Addison</i> , 310 S.W.3d 191 (Tex. App. 2010)	16
<i>Anderson v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 570 F. App'x 927 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	1, 28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9, 12, 22, 27
<i>Bachmann v. United States</i> , 134 Fed. Cl. 694 (2017).....	30, 31, 34
<i>Bacon v. Walker</i> , 204 U.S. 311 (1907)	33
<i>Bartz v. United States</i> , 633 F.2d 571 (Ct. Cl. 1980).....	16, 22, 23
<i>Benavides v. Gonzales</i> , 396 S.W.2d 512 (Tex. App. 1965).....	15, 16
<i>Berenholz v. United States</i> , 1 Cl. Ct. 620 (1982).....	17
<i>Bowditch v. City of Boston</i> , 101 U.S. 16 (1880).....	29, 30, 34
<i>Branch v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Brazos River Auth. v. City of Graham</i> , 354 S.W.2d 99 (Tex. 1961)	16
<i>California v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Cary v. United States</i> , 552 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Chicago & Alton R.R. Co. v. Tranbarger</i> , 238 U.S. 67 (1915)	33
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Railroad Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	30
<i>City of Tyler v. Likes</i> , 962 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1961)	21
<i>Colvin Cattle Co. v. United States</i> , 468 F.3d 803 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	15
<i>DuPuy v. City of Waco</i> , 396 S.W.2d 103 (Tex. 1965).....	16

Erickson v. Pardus, 551 U.S. 89 (2007) 8

Fisher v. United States, 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 7, 9

Ford Motor Co. v. Dallas Power & Light Co., 499 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 16

Gasser v. United States, 14 Cl. Ct. 476 (1988)..... 35

Gilbert Wheeler, Inc. v. Enbridge Pipelines (East Texas), L.P., 449 S.W.3d 474 (Tex. 2014) ... 16

Gulf, C. & S.F. Ry. Co. v. Fuller, 63 Tex. 467 (1885)..... 17

Harris County Flood Control District v. Kerr, 499 S.W.3d 793 (Tex. 2016)..... 31, 32, 34

Harris v. United States, 868 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 9, 34

Horne v. Department of Agric., 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)..... 12, 14, 15

Horne v. Department of Agric., 569 U.S. 513 (2013)..... 11

Jan’s Helicopter Serv., Inc. v. FAA, 525 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 8, 10

Kelo v. City of New London, 545 U.S. 469 (2005) 28

Khan v. United States, 201 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 7

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..... *passim*

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 10

Members of Peanut Quota Holders Ass’n, Inc. v. United States, 421 F.3d 1323
(Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 28

Miller v. Schoene, 276 U.S. 272 (1928)..... 32, 33

Moden v. United States, 404 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2005) *passim*

Mugler v. Kansas, 123 U.S. 623 (1887) 33

Nalco Co. v. Chem-Mod, LLC, – F.3d –, 2018 WL 1055851 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 27, 2018) 9

National Bd. of Young Men’s Christian Ass’ns v. United States, 395 U.S. 85 (1969) 30, 31, 34

Nicholson v. United States, 77 Fed. Cl. 605 (2007)..... 11, 17, 22, 28

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island, 533 U.S. 606 (2001)..... 15

Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... 12, 24, 30

Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon, 260 U.S. 393 (1922)..... 33

Phillips v. Washington Legal Found., 524 U.S. 156 (1998)..... 12

Portsmouth Harbor Land & Hotel Co. v. United States, 260 U.S. 327 (1922)..... 11, 26

Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co., 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 166 (1872)..... 14

Quebedeaux v. United States, 112 Fed. Cl. 317 (2013)..... 26, 27, 36, 37

Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States, 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... *passim*

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co., 467 U.S. 986 (1984) 18

Sabine River Auth. of Texas v. Hughes, 92 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. App. 2002) 16

Scranton v. Wheeler, 179 U.S. 141 (1900) 17

Silver Buckle Mines, Inc. v. United States, 117 Fed. Cl. 786 (2014)..... 29, 34, 36

St. Bernard Parish Gov’t v. United States, 88 Fed. Cl. 528 (2009) 9

St. Bernard Parish Gov’t v. United States, 121 Fed. Cl. 687 (2015)..... 13

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 7

Strother v. City of Rockwall, 358 S.W.3d 462 (Tex. App. 2012) 16

Surocco v. Geary, 3 Cal. 69 (1853) 30

Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002)..... 1, 15

The George Family Trust ex rel. George v. United States, 91 Fed. Cl. 177 (2009)..... 27

Tommaseo v. United States, 75 Fed. Cl. 799 (2007)..... 7, 8, 10, 11

Turner v. United States, 17 Cl. Ct. 832 (1989), *rev’d on other grounds*, 901 F.2d 1093
(Fed. Cir. 1990)..... 17

United States v. Central Eureka Mining Co., 357 U.S. 155 (1958)..... 11

United States v. Dickinson, 331 U.S. 745 (1947) 18

United States v. General Motors Corp., 323 U.S. 373 (1945)..... 14

United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206 (1983) 9

United States v. Spontenbarger, 308 U.S. 256 (1939)..... 20, 35, 36

Wickham v. San Jacinto River Auth., 979 S.W.2d 876 (Tex. App. 1998) 16

Statutes and Codes

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)..... 9

33 U.S.C. § 702c 11, 17

Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 1.04..... 12

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 1

Rules

U.S. Ct. Fed. Cl. R.:

Rule 9(i) 13

Rule 12 27

Rule 12(b)(1)..... 6, 27

Rule 12(b)(6)..... 6, 8, 22, 37

Rule 12(c)..... 27

Rule 12(d) 27

Rule 56 28

Other Authorities

5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1357
(3d ed. 2004) 29
